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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP (ESWG) MEETING 

January 29, 2025 

Net Conference 

 

SUMMARY OF MOTIONS AND ACTION ITEMS 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

ESWG Meeting approvals: 

• ESWG elected Jordan Schmick as the ESWG Vice Chair as nominated in the January 29, 

2025, meeting for a two-year term starting in January 2025. 

• Consent Agenda 

o ESWG Meeting Minutes (December 11-12, 2024) 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028


 

 

SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MEETING 

January 29, 2025 

Net Conference 

 

MINUTES 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

AGENDA ITEM 1 – ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

Economic Studies Working Group (ESWG) Chair, Calvin Daniels, called the meeting to order at 

8:03 a.m. The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy: 

Calvin Daniels, WFEC (Chair) 

Derek Brown, Evergy  

Gayle Nansel, WAPA 

Hassan Hayat, AEP 

Jeremy Severson, BEPC 

Jerry Bradshaw, CUS 

Jody Holland, GHP 

John Knofczynski, EREPC 

Jordan Schmick, SPS (Vice Chair) 

Kurt Stradley, LES 

Maggie Kristian, NGR 

Michael Watt, OMPA 

Michael Wegner, ITC 

Ryan Benton, OGE 

Steve Gaw, APA 

Steve Hohman, OPPD 

Tim Owens, NPPD 

Proxies:  

John Roemen for Gayle Nansel, WAPA 

Aravind Chellappa for Jody Holland, GHP (After 9:30am) 

(Attachment 1) (Attachment 2) 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028


 

 

Susanna Padilla (SPP) confirmed there was a quorum and provided the antitrust statement. 

ESWG Chair, Calvin Daniels, reviewed the agenda for any changes.  

 The agenda was adopted by general consent. 

AGENDA ITEM 2 – ESWG ACTION ITEMS 

Susanna Padilla reviewed the ESWG action item list. 

AGENDA ITEM 3 – ESWG CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR UPDATE 

Susanna Padilla (SPP) informed the ESWG that Calvin Daniels (WFEC) was re-elected as the 

ESWG Chair by the SPP BOD. Nominations were solicited for the ESWG Vice Chair. Jordan 

Schmick (SPS) was nominated for ESWG Vice Chair by Calvin Daniels (WFEC). 

Steve Gaw (APA) made a motion, seconded by Tim Owens (NPPD) for ESWG to 

elect the ESWG Vice Chair as nominated in the January 29, 2025, meeting for a 

two-year term starting in January 2025. The motion was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 4 – CONSENT AGENDA 

The consent agenda included the following items: 

• Meeting Minutes – December 11-12, 2024 

Kurt Stradley (LES) made a motion, seconded by Tim Owens (NPPD) to approve the 

consent agenda. The motion was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 5A – 2026 ITP & CPP TRANSITION ASSESSMENT: RPR AND RP1 

MILESTONE KICKOFF 

Annaliese Behr (SPP) reviewed the renewable policy review (RPR) and resource plan phase 1 

(RP1) milestone process and important dates. 

AGENDA ITEM 6 – ESWG STAKEHOLDER GROUP EFFECTIVENESS SURVEY RESULTS 

Susanna Padilla (SPP) reviewed the ESWG stakeholder effectiveness survey results with the 

group and noted the additional comments received for feedback and improvements. To assist 

members with the issue of reposted/updated materials, SPP staff will try to incorporate labels in 

the corners of PowerPoint slides to indicate if the slide was updated or added in the reposting.  



 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7 – MODELING DELIVERY EDST 2025.1 RELEASE UPDATE 

John O’Dell (SPP) discussed the changes in the Engineering Data Submission Tool (EDST) 2025.1 

release which will allow load & generation updates for building market economic models 

(MEM). Please email John O’Dell at JODell@spp.org with any feedback on the EDST.  

mailto:JODell@spp.org


 

 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MINUTES 

January 29, 2025 

AGENDA ITEM 8 – CLOSING ITEMS 

There were no action items taken. 

 

With no other new business, Calvin Daniels, ESWG Chair, adjourned the meeting at 9:47 a.m. CT 

on Wednesday, January 29, 2025. 

EMAIL VOTING ITEMS 

There were no email items since the prior meeting. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Susanna Padilla 

ESWG Secretary 



Name Company/Email Attendance

Afshin Salehian asalehian@spp.org Webex

Alyssa Culver aculver@spp.org Webex

Amy Newton amy.newton@cityutilities.net Webex

Andrea Harrison andrea.harrison@wfec.com Webex

Andrew Tiedt atiedt@spp.org Webex

Annie Minondo aminondo@nrdc.org Webex

Aravind Chellappa aravind.chellappa@nexteraenergy.com Webex

Austin Baccus abbaccus@spp.org Webex

Becky Bradley becky.bradley@aecc.com Webex

Ben Stearney bstearney@acespower.com Webex

Brian Rounds brian.rounds@aeslconsulting.com Webex

Brooke Keene bkeene@spp.org Webex

Calvin Coates ccoates@bpu.com Webex

Calvin Daniels calvin.daniels@wfec.com Webex

Chris Matthes camatthes@aep.com Webex

Clifford Franklin cfranklin@sunflower.net Webex

Conner Sweet conner.sweet@cityutilities.net Webex

Conor McKenzie cmckenzie@advancedenergyunited.org Webex

Curtis Miller curtis.miller@wfec.com Webex

David Busse david.busse@libertyutilities.com Webex

Dennis Constien dennis.constien@swpa.gov Webex

Derek Brown derek.brown@evergy.com Webex

Don Frerking dfrerking@spp.org Webex

Donna Cavaliere donna.cavaliere@hitachienergy.com Webex

Drake Hill dhill@spp.org Webex

Dylan Haas dhaas@mwenergy.com Webex

Eddie Watson ewatson@spp.org Webex

Eduardo D Garcia edgarcia@aep.com Webex

Eugene Mauk em@jkenergyconsulting.com Webex

Hassan Hayat hhayat@aep.com Webex

Ian Harkins iharkins@nmppenergy.org Webex

Jake Chapman jake@sisung.com Webex

Jake Weinberg jake@gabelassociates.com Webex

Jason Atwood jason.atwood@yesenergy.com Webex

Jason Chaplin jason.chaplin@occ.ok.gov Webex

Jason Mazigian jmazigian@bepc.com Webex

Jerry Bradshaw jerry.bradshaw@cityutilities.net Webex

Jim Jacoby jwjacoby77@gmail.com Webex

Jody Holland jody.holland@gridliance.com Webex

Joe Dan Wilson jwilson@gsec.coop Webex



Joe Fultz joe.fultz@grda.com Webex

John Knofczynski jknofczynski@eastriver.coop Webex

John O'Dell jodell@spp.org Webex

John Roemen roemen@wapa.gov Webex

Jonathan Surls jonathan.surls@energyexemplar.com Webex

Jordan Schmick jordan.h.schmick@xcelenergy.com Webex

Kalun Kelley kalun.kelley@wfec.com Webex

Kelsey Allen kallen@spp.org Webex

Ken Wei kenneth.wei@nexteraenergy.com Webex

Kirk Hall khall@spp.org Webex

Krishada Watson kwatson@spp.org Webex

Kurt Stradley kstradley@les.com Webex

Lee Elliott lelliott@invenergy.com Webex

Lisa Figliozzi lisa.figliozzi@occ.ok.gov Webex

Luke Scott luke.scott@sunflower.net Webex

Malcolm Ainspan malcolm.ainspan@nrg.com Webex

Margaret Kristian mkristian@nationalgridrenewables.com Webex

Mateusz Neska mateusz.neska@strompower.com Webex

Maurisa Hughes mghughes@spp.org Webex

Megan Damron mdamron@spp.org Webex

Michael Watt mwatt@ompa.com Webex

Michael Wegner mwegner@itctransco.com Webex

Mike Swan mswan@oppd.com Webex

Mustasfa Muradi mmuradi@les.com Webex

Nathan Pearce npearce@sunflower.net Webex

Naved Khan nkhan@spp.org Webex

Neil Smith neil.smith@cbpower.coop Webex

Nick Parker nparker@spp.org Webex

Patrick Clarey patrick.clarey@ferc.gov Webex

Phil Westby pwestby@bepc.com Webex

Ramunda Russell rrussell@spp.org Webex

Robert Bouda robert.bouda@evergy.com Webex

Robert Printy rmprinty@iid.com Webex

Ryan Benton bentonre@oge.com Webex

Ryan Koch ryank@bepc.com Webex

Ryan Lee rlee@spp.org Webex

Ryan Schmitt rschmitt@nmppenergy.org Webex

Ryan Yokley ryokley@sunflower.net Webex

Ryne Garrison ryne.garrison@1898andco.com Webex

Sherri Maxey smaxey@spp.org Webex

Steve Gaw rsgaw1@gmail.com Webex



Steve Hohman shohman@oppd.com Webex

Susanna Padilla spadilla@spp.org Webex

Teresa Cooper teresa.cooper@wfec.com Webex

Terra Higgins terra.higgins@libertyutilities.com Webex

Tim Owens tjowens@nppd.com Webex

Tyler Baxter tyler.baxter@cbpower.coop Webex

Walt Shumate waltshumate@sbcglobal.net Webex



Proxy Statements 

 

Proxy Member Note 

John Roemen Gayle Nansel January 28 and 29 

Scott Benson Kurt Stradley January 28 after 3:30pm 

Aravind Chellappa Jody Holland January 29 after 9:30am 

 

 

Sherri / Susanna: 

John Roemen will have my proxy for the joint TWG/ESWG and ESWG meetings next week. 

Gayle R. Nansel 

 

Calvin and Susanna – 

Scott Benson of LES will have my proxy vote for the joint TWG/ESWG meeting on Tuesday 

January 28 after 3:30 pm. 

Kind Regards,  

Kurt Stradley 

 

Calvin and Susanna, 

I’ll be on today’s joint meeting of the ESWG and TWG, but I’m traveling tomorrow and want to 

give my proxy for tomorrow’s (1/29) ESWG meeting to Aravind Chellappa beginning at 9:30am. 

Sincerely, 

Jody Holland 

GridLiance 
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